A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

0 0 38.1 Lot 5, D.P. 3260, being part Ngakaroro 2F. 0 0 1.7 Section 2 and part Section 3, Pukenamu Settlement.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20971 (S.O. 25682) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 41/654; D.O. 16/547)

Declaring Road in Block X, Rotoiti Survey District, Rotorua County, to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of January 1967

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby:

(a) Declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and (b) Stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 2.8 perches adjoining or passing through part Section 4, Block X, Rotoiti Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20028 (S.O. 39790) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/33/3/0; D.O. 72/33/3/02)

Declaring Road in Block VII, Tarawera Survey District, Taupo County, to be Government Road and to be Stopped

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of January 1967

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be Government road, and stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road containing 12.4 perches situated in Block VII, Tarawera Survey District, Taupo County, Hawke's Bay R.D., and adjoining or passing through Section 10; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19197 (S.O. 5377) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/5/3/0; D.O. 72/5/5/4/1)

Declaring Road in Block X, Makotuku Survey District, Waimarino County, to be Government Road and to be

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of January 1967

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby (a) declares the pieces of road described in the Schedule hereto to be Government road; and (b) stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block X, Makotuku Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P.

O 3 19.7 Adjoining or passing through Tataramoa B. 1 and B. 2; coloured green on plan.
 O 0 5.7 Being part Tataramoa B. 2; coloured orange, edged orange, on plan, and being road by Proclamation No. 4320.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 130515 (S.O. 21801) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/4/8/0; D.O. 8/4/0)

Taking Land for Public Purposes at Alofi, Niue

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of February 1967

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 326 of the Niue Act 1966, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby takes the land described in the Schedule hereto for the following public purposes, namely, education.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land containing 3 roods 16.5 perches, more or less, situated in the district of Alofi in the island of Niue, Cook Islands, being the whole of the land known as Paliati Section 19, Block II, Alofi District, and being all the land comprised in an order of the Land Court, made on the 7th day of November 1941, on investigation of title; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan signed by the Resident Commissioner of Niue and deposited in the office of the Registrar, Land Court, Niue, under number 49.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of January 1967

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto, by way of loan, of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

	Amount onsented to
Feilding Borough Council: Civic Centre Redemp-	£
tion Loan 1967	3,000
Motueka Borough Council: Street Development Renewal Loan 1967	2,500
Patangata County Council: Rural Housing Loan	10,000
Waitemata County Council: Redemption Loan No.	10,000
4, 1967 Wellington City Council: Housing (Nairn Street)	10,200
Additional Loan 1966	152,000
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.	
(T. 40/416/6)	

The Bank of New Zealand (Interest on Long-term Advances)
Order 1967

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 7th day of February 1967

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 21 (4) of the Bank of New Zealand Act 1926, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.